representatives, and the predecessors, successors, heirs, executors, administrators and 

assigns of each of the foregoing. 

ee) "Settlement" means the settlement of the Released Claims set forth herein. 

ff) "Settlement Agreement" means this settlement agreement dated June 9, 

2025. 

gg) "Settlement Amount" means Nine Million Five Hundred Thousand U.S. 

Dollars ($9,500,000.00). 

hh) "Settling Parties" means, collectively, the Plaintiffs (on behalf of themselves 

and the Class) and Evangelical. 

ii) "Unknown Claims" means any Released Claim that a Plaintiff and/or Class 

Member does not know or suspect to exist in his, her, their or its favor at the time of